All receivables are considered collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes,
the stable condition of State programs and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of the
principal items of receivables reported on the statement of net assets follows:

MAPLETON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ASHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

(CONTINUED)

42

NOTE 7 - RECEIVABLES - (Continued)

Governmental activities:
  Taxes 3,016,609$
  Intergovernmental 2,481
  Accounts 350

Total 3,019,440$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected within the subsequent year.

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets of the governmental activities have been restated due to a capitalization threshold increase
and reappraisal adjustments of the District’s capital assets.  The adjustments had the following effect on the
governmental activities capital asset balances as previously reported:

 Restated
Balance Balance

 June 30, 2007   Adjustment   June 30, 2007
Governmental Activities
 Capital assets, not being depreciated:
 Land 200,200$  (15,100)$  185,100$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 200,200 (15,100) 185,100

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 2,414,931   9,800   2,424,731
  Buildings and improvements 18,781,425   (81,708)   18,699,717
  Furniture and equipment 1,022,484   (415,272)   607,212
  Vehicles 939,364 (45,684) 893,680
Total capital assets, being depreciated 23,158,204 (532,864) 22,625,340

Less:  accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (662,758)   (892)   (663,650)
  Buildings and improvements (2,015,229)   7,254   (2,007,975)
  Furniture and equipment (332,893)   159,763   (173,130)
  Vehicles (599,030) 45,684 (553,346)
Total accumulated depreciation (3,609,910) 211,809 (3,398,101)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 19,748,494$  (336,155)$  19,412,339$

MAPLETON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ASHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

(CONTINUED)

43

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

 June 30, 2007   Additions  Disposals  June 30, 2008
Governmental activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 185,100$   -$   (7,300)$  177,800$
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 185,100   -   (7,300)   177,800

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 2,424,731   39,000   -   2,463,731
  Buildings and improvements 18,699,717   6,250   -   18,705,967
  Furniture and equipment 607,212   12,565   -   619,777
  Vehicles 893,680   203,025   (117,460)   979,245

Total capital assets, being depreciated 22,625,340 260,840   (117,460)   22,768,720

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (663,650)   (119,175)   -   (782,825)
  Buildings and improvements (2,007,975)   (586,338)   -   (2,594,313)
  Furniture and equipment (173,130)   (52,978)   -   (226,108)
  Vehicles (553,346) (90,841)   113,667   (530,520)
Total accumulated depreciation (3,398,101) (849,332)   113,667   (4,133,766)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 19,412,339$ (588,492)$   (11,093)$  18,812,754$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 714,417$
  Special 593
  Vocational 781

Support services:
  Administration 6,958
  Operations and maintenance 8,946
  Pupil transportation 90,841

Extracurricular activities 17,685
Food service operations 9,111

Total depreciation expense 849,332$

MAPLETON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ASHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

(CONTINUED)

44

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL LEASES - LESSEE DISCLOSURE

During a prior year, the District entered into a capitalized lease for the acquisition of copiers.  The lease